
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 16 July 2014 in Committee Room 4, Civic 
Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Committee A: Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member
Mrs Shepherd, Roman Catholic Member, Vacancy
Jewish Member, Vacancy, Muslim Member
Mr B Gill, Sikh Member, Vacancy, Hindu Member
Dr O Soleye, Pentecostal Member

Committee B: Mr J Graham, Rev J Guest and a Vacancy – Church of 
England

Committee C: Ms Angela Jellicoe and 2 Vacancies – Teachers’ 
Associations

Committee D: Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE), Martin Kerin and Tunde Ojetola

Co-opted: Vacancy

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Appointment of Chair of SACRE 

3  Appointment of Vice Chair for Committee A, B, C and D 

4  Minutes 5 - 22

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
11 December 2012 and to agree the actions and recommendations 
of the inquorate meetings held on 6 March and 1 May; 3 July 2013;  
3 December 2013 and 19 March 2014.



5  Any Additional Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

6  Declaration of interests 

7  Discussion of Membership 

8  Thurrock SACRE - Annual Report 2011-2012 23 - 34

9  The Changing Profile of Religion and Belief in Thurrock 35 - 42

10  GCSE Results 2012 

11  National Religious Education Review 43 - 52

12  Report on the Inquiry into the Supply of and Support of 
Teachers of RE in England 

53 - 58

13  Review of the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus 2009 59 - 66

14  Provisional GCSE Results 2013 67 - 72

15  Review of Membership and Terms of Reference of SACRE 73 - 92

16  Academy Responses to the Local Agreed Syllabus 93 - 100

17  The OFSTED Report - Realising the Potential 101 - 108

18  Secondary Religious Education 109 - 114

19  Annual Report 2012-2013 115 - 128

20  Thurrock SACRE - Secondary Religious Education 129 - 136

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:



Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 8th July 2014



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public 
[...]
 the RE Review – summary of the 
recommendations (Appendix B).

iii) Considered the Phase 1 Review report (Appendix C) and 
Addendum (Appendix D).

iv) Considered whether or not members of SACRE might contribute 
to the review using the questionnaire (Appendix E).

v) Members be provided discussion notes and that the RE 
Consultant share the discussion notes with the RE Review as a 
means of feeding back the view of Thurrock SACRE to the 
Review Team.

vi) Members complete the questionnaire and return to the Clerk to 
SACRE.

The meeting ended at 7.25pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIRMAN

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Victoria Freeman, telephone (01375) 652205,

or alternatively e-mail VEFreeman@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT MINUTES of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE) held on 6 March 2013 at 6.00pm
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Present:

Committee A None

Committee B None

Committee C None

Committee D Councillor Anderson

Apologies: Mrs Stella Lawson, Mr J Misra, Councillor Healy and 
Councillor Ojetola.

In attendance: Ms D Weston, RE Consultant (Advisor to SACRE)
Ms V Freeman, Senior Democratic Services Officer

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The meeting was declared inquorate at 6.17pm.

The meeting was rescheduled for 1 May 2013 at 7.00pm

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Present:

Committee A Mrs Shepherd

Committee B None

Committee C None

Committee D Councillor Anderson and Councillor Ojetola (from 7.26pm)

Apologies: Mrs Stella Lawson and Mr J Misra

In attendance: Ms D Weston, RE Consultant (Advisor to SACRE)
Ms A Winstone, Early Education Improvement Officer
Ms V Freeman, Senior Democratic Services Officer

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The meeting was declared inquorate and it was agreed that the meeting would 
continue informally and recommendations put to members at the next quorate 
meeting of SACRE.

Page 9



1. Thurrock SACRE – Annual Report 2011-12

The RE Consultant present a report which provided summary of the work 
of SACRE over the last academic year in order that a report could be 
published as required by statute.

It was requested that the report mentioned any progress that had been 
made with academies in Thurrock and were advised that this report 
related to the 2011-12 academic year and that it was believed that the 
decision to approach academies had been made more recently.  The RE 
Consultant informed Members that previous minutes would be checked to 
confirm the status of when the decision by SACRE was made.  

Those present recommend to the next quorate meeting of SACRE that 
the report be approved subject to the checking of whether the request of 
seeking information from academies had been in the 2011-12 academic 
year.

2. The Changing Profile of Religion and Belief in Thurrock

SACRE were provided with factual information on the religious profile of 
Thurrock as evidenced by the 2011 census data.

Councillor Anderson provided those present with the following 
suggestions:  

1. That Thurrock SACRE should adopt the following principles as 
guidelines when determining the composition of Committee A.  In 
order to nominate a representative to Thurrock SACRE, a religion  or 
belief should have:

a)  A minimum of 500 self-identified adherents (0.3%) in the Thurrock 
area;

b) A recognisable local group meeting regularly within the Thurrock 
area;

c) A representative organisation capable of providing nominations 
which is willing to confirm its acceptance of and support for the 
aims and objectives of Thurrock SACRE.

2. That in light of the above, Thurrock SACRE should seek t
[...]
pils 
should be taught and could include the expected standards of pupils’ 
performance at different stages.

SACRE members present raised their concerns that this was the second 
inquorate meeting of the Committee. 

The meeting finished at 7.15pm.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES of the inquorate meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE) held on 3 December 2013 at 6.00pm
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Present:

Committee A Mr Gill, Dr Soleye and Mrs Shepherd

Committee B None

Committee C Ms Jellicoe 

Committee D Councillor Ojetola 

Apologies: Councillor Anderson, Rev. Guest and Mrs Lawson 

In attendance: D. Weston, RE Consultant (Advisor to SACRE)
A. Winstone, Education Improvement Officer
V. Freeman, Senior Democratic Services Officer
A. Ahmed, Thurrock Faith Matters

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The meeting was declared inquorate and it was agreed that the meeting would 
continue informally and recommendations put to members at the next quorate 
meeting of SACRE.

The current Chair was not in attendance at the meeting therefore Members 
agreed that Councillor Ojetola would Chair this inquorate meeting only.

1. Appointment of Chair of SACRE

In the absence of Mr Misra, the current Chair of SACRE, Members 
requested that the appointment of Chair of SACRE for the next academic 
year be discussed at the next meeting.

2. Appointment of Vice Chair for Committee A, B, C and D 

During discussion of this item, it was noted that Ruth Juett, the Jewish 
Member on Committee A was no longer a resident of Thurrock, and 
Members requested that the Clerk confirm whether the individual could 
continue to be a member on SACRE when she no longer worked or 
resided in the borough.

The Clerk informed those present she had written to Ms Juett on a 
number of occasions but had not received a response, however Ms 
Juett’s four year appointment to SACRE was shortly up and that she 
would write to the nominating body requesting a replacement for Ms 
Juett.

Page 17



Mrs Shepherd was informally nominated to be the Vice Chair of 
Committee A and for this to be formally agreed at the next quorate 
meeting.

With respect to nominations for Vice Chair of Committees B, C and D, 
Members requested that these appointments be discussed at the next 
quorate meeting.

3. Minutes

Members were unable to comment on the minutes of the meeting held on 
11 December 2012 or the notes of the inquorate meetings as they were 
not present at the meetings.

However, it was noted that the Members expressed their appreciation to 
Councillor Ojetola for presenting the Annual Report of SACRE to the 
meeting of Full Council.

4. Additional Items of Business

There was none.

5. Declaration of interests.

There were none.

4. Review of Membership and Terms of Reference of SACRE

The Clerk to SACRE presented a report which sought Members views on 
the membership of Thurrock SACRE and which recommended changes 
to the membership and the terms of reference as necessary.

Councillor Ojetola questioned the Clerk on a number of aspects of the 
report including the possibility of having a humanist member on the 
committee, upon which the RE Consultant advised that this was not 
permitted legally as the membership of Committee A must be a 
representative of a religion or denomination and that humanists were 
neither.  However, if Members wished, a humanist representative could 
be invited to be a co-opted member.

It was suggested that Councillor Yash Gupta be invited to be nominated 
to become a member as a representative of Committee A representing 
the Hindu vacancy and be invited to the next meeting to observe.

During discussion, Ms Admed was invited to become a member of 
SACRE representing the Muslim denomination, upon which Ms Admed 
agreed upon receipt of her nom
[...]
f the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE) held on 19th March 2014 at 6.00pm 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Present:

Committee A None 

Committee B Rev. Guest

Committee C None

Committee D Councillor Ojetola and Councillor Anderson

Apologies: Mrs Lawson, Mrs Shepard, Dr Soleye, Ms Jellicoe and Mr 
Misra 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, RE Consultant (Advisor to SACRE)
Andrea Winstone, Education Improvement Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Democratic Services Officer

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The meeting was declared inquorate and those present informally discussed 
the Membership of the Committee and suggestions to improve attendance at 
future meetings.

It was discussed that the Clerk to the Committee had emailed, chasing and 
reminding organisations of the written confirmation of nomination that was 
required, in order for her to contact nominated members with an 
acknowledgement and welcome letter. 

Rev. Guest said that he would discuss the Committee as the next Faith 
Matters meeting. The Clerk agreed to chase organisations again leading up to 
the new municipal year. 

The meeting finished at 6.50pm.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



16 July 2014 ITEM: 8

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Thurrock SACRE – Annual Report 2011-2012

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Accountable Head of Service: Vivien Cutler –Strategic Lead, School Improvement, 
Learning & Skills

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is public.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the Annual Report to members of SACRE for approval.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 That SACRE accept this report as an accurate record of its work in the 
year 2011-201
[...]
n: 
Non-key

Accountable Head of Service: Vivien Cutler –Strategic Lead, School Improvement, 
Learning & Skills

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is public.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents a comparison between the 2001 and 2011 census data on 
religious affiliation. It will allow SACRE to discuss the changing religious profile of the 
area in order to inform discussions about the support SACRE provides to schools 
and also the membership of SACRE.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 SACRE should consider the membership of committee A and decide 
whether or not it appropriately reflects the principal religious traditions 
in the area.

1.2 That should SACRE wish to amend the membership list, it should advise 
the local authority in order that the terms of reference be amended.  

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 S390 of the Education Act 1996 requires that a Local Authority shall constitute 
a standing advisory council on religious education (SACRE).  The SACRE 
must consist of such groups of persons appointed by the Authority as 
representative members, as required by subsection 4.  The SACRE may also 
included co-opted members.  Subsection 4 specifies that the representative 
groups that are to constitute membership of the SACRE are:

(a)    a group of persons to represent such Christian denominations and other 
religions and denominations of such religions as, in the opinion of the 
authority, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the 
area;

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



(b)    except in the case of an area in Wales, a group of persons to represent 
the Church of England;

(c)     a group of persons to represent such associations representing 
teachers as, in the opinion of the authority, ought to be represented, 
having regard to the circumstances of the area; and

(d)     a group of persons to represent the authority.

In order to form its opinion the Local Authority must therefore be
[...]
 that appear not to be making provision for RE in accordance 
with their funding agreement.

1.2 If that investigation concludes that there appears to be no appropriate 
provision, then SACRE should consider informing the Education 
Funding Agency of its findings. 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 SACRE has a statutory duty to monitor provision for RE to be given in 
accordance with its agreed syllabus. It might be argued that where an 
academy has made the decision to follow that Agreed Syllabus that SACRE 
should therefore provision in Academies also. 

2.2 Thurrock SACRE has taken the view that it has a concern for the Religious 
Education of all the children and young people in Thurrock irrespective of the 
type of school they attend and will therefore offer support and advice as far as 
it is able.

In addition, the following guidance can be found on the DfE website:

“An LA does not have any such direct responsibilities for the performance of 
successful academies. In terms of standards in academies (and holding 
sponsors to account for this), the lead responsibility sits with the Department 

Page 67

Agenda Item 14



and the Schools Commissioner. Despite this, local authorities retain a legal 
responsibility for performance in the area as a whole, under the 1996 
Education Act. They also have a considerable pool of expertise available that 
can help academies to drive up standards. 

Therefore, if there is a local academy which is struggling to achieve the 
expected level of performance, the local authority may wish to offer its support 
to help raise standards. Although there is no requirement for the academy to 
work with the local authority, it should consider carefully whether or not to 
accept any such offer of support.”

http://www.education.gov.uk/a0063423/local-authorities-faqs#faq6

3. ISSUES, OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS:

SACRE must decide whether or not it can and should respond to any 
concerns it may have about the provision for RE in 
[...]
ourse

2013 % of    
roll entered   

Short 
Course

2011 % of    
roll entered   
GCSE total

2012 % of    
roll entered   
GCSE total

2013 % of    
roll entered   
GCSE total

Gable Hall School 4% 4% 4%    4% 4% 4%
Grays Convent High School 95% 93% 95% 2% 2% 4% 97% 96% 99%
Grays School Media Arts 
College   98% 95% 95% 1% 95% 95% 99%

Harris Academy Chafford 
Hundred 13% 14% 30%    13% 14% 30%

Hassenbrook Academy  8% 9%     8% 9%
Ormiston Park Academy   13%  1%   1% 13%
St. Clere's School 43% 81% 40% 45% 6% 54% 89% 86% 95%
The Ockendon Academy 94% 99% 97%    94% 99% 97%
William Edwards School 28% 39% 19%    28% 39% 19%

P
age 72



16 July 2014 ITEM: 15

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education

Review of Membership and Terms of Reference of SACRE 

Report of: Victoria Freeman, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Accountable Head of Service: Mike Peters, Interim Strategic Leader, School 
Improvement, Learning & Skills

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is public.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Members of Thurrock SACRE were recently provided with factual information on the 
religious profile of Thurrock as evidenced by the 2011 census data and Members 
suggested changes to the membership of the committee.

Whilst considering amendments to the membership of the committee, it was found 
that parts of the constitution were out of date and therefore the decision was taken 
by officers to amend the terms of reference to bring them up to date.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

That SACRE:

1.1 Approve the amended membership of Committee A of Thurrock SACRE, 
as listed in paragraph 2.8.7 of the report.

1.2 Agree the revised Constitution of Thurrock SACRE as set out in 
Appendix C. 

2 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 A report was published on the agenda for the meeting of SACRE on the 6 
March 2013, which requested members consider the membership of 
Committee A and decide whether or not it appropriately reflected the principal 
religious traditions in the area and that, if SACRE wished to amend the 
membership list, it should advise the local authority in order that the terms of 
reference could be amended.

Page 73

Agenda Item 15



2.2 It was clear that a review of the membership of the Committee needed to be 
undertaken to determine whether it reflected the changing profile of religions 
and belief in Thurrock.

2.3 Legal Background

2.4 S390 of the Education Act 1996 requires that a Local Authority shall constitute 
a standing advisory council on religious education (SACRE).  The SACRE 
must consist of such groups of persons appointed by the Authority as 
representative members, as required by subsection 4.  The SACRE may also 
include co-opted members.  

2.5 Subsection 4 specifies that the representative groups that are to constitute 
membership of the SACRE are:

a) A group of persons representing such religions and denominations other 
than the Church of England as, in the opinion of the authority will 
appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the area.

b) A group of persons to represent the Church of England.

c)  A group of persons to represent such associations representing teachers 
as, in the opinion of the authority, ought to be represented, having regard 
to the circumstances of the area.

d) A group of persons to represent the Local Authority.

2.6 Statutory provisions state, in addition to the requirement that the composition 
of Group A be broadly representative of the proportionate strengths of the 
denominations and religions in the area, that the representative groups 
represent such religions as, in the opinion of the authority, will appropriate 
reflect the principal religious traditions in the area.

2.7 Current Membership of Thurrock SACRE

The current membership of Thurrock SACRE is, as follows:

i) Committee A 

Christian denominations and other religious and religious 
denomination
[...]
rock Academy conducted by the 

associate adviser between September and November 2013 using an online 
survey tool

 The School Workforce Survey 2013: Published by the Department for 
Education

Page 113

mailto:kgoodacre@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:Lucinda.bell@bdtlegal.org.uk


Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Deborah Weston

Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Page 114



16 July 2014 ITEM: 19

Thurrock Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education

Annual Report 2012-2013

Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate RE Adviser

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Accountable Head of Service: Mike Peters (Interim Strategic Lead) School 
Improvement, Learning & Skills

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the Annual Report to members of SACRE for approval

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 That SACRE accept this report as an accurate record of its work in the year 
2012-2013.

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 It is a legal requirement that SACRE submit an annual report of its activities to
the local authority.

3. ISSUES, OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS:

3.1 Members are requested to accept, amend or reject the report.

4. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: In order that SACRE fulfils its 
statutory duty to publish an annual report.

5. CONSULTATION (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 

5.1 Not applicable

Page 115

Agenda Item 19



6. IMPACT ON CORPORATE POLICIES, PRIORITIES, PERFORMANCE AND 
COMMUNITY IMPACT

6.1 SACRE ensures that:

 the Local Authority reviews its Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on a 
regular basis;

 publishes an Annual Report of its work;
 offers guidance on resources and methods of teaching and in consultation 

with Thurrock Schools;
 monitors the quality of provision for RE and Collective Acts of Worship in 

Thurrock.

7. IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Kay Goodacre
Telephone an
[...]
Local Authority to constitute 
a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE).

Thurrock SACRE has four main functions:

1. To advise the LA upon matters connected with school worship in community 
schools and religious education to be given in accordance with the Agreed 
Syllabus. These matters can be referred by the Authority or may be determined 
by the Thurrock Council. Matters such as teaching methods, teaching materials 
and teacher training are mentioned in the Act. SACRE is an advisory council and 
advice offered carries no statutory force.

2. To receive and determine whether applications from Governors to vary the 
requirement for worship of a broadly Christian nature, for the whole school or for 
groups of pupils, are appropriate.

3. To publish an annual report on its work. This should outline advice given by 
SACRE to the LA

4. To require the LA to set up a statutory conference to review the Agreed Syllabus 
every five years and if, in the opinion of the SACRE, this becomes necessary, 
sooner.

Page 119



Officer’s Statement

Thurrock SACRE made two particularly significant decisions at the start of this year. 
The first of these was to actively engage with schools that had converted to 
Academy status in the area. Even though there is no legal requirement for 
Academies to follow the requirements of the local agreed syllabus, it was the view of 
members that most schools would continue to do so and it seemed that the needs of 
the local area would be best served, if all efforts to maintain community cohesion 
through a common syllabus were maintained. A survey of local schools found that 
76% of Academies had opted to follow the local Agreed Syllabus. The second 
decision followed an analysis of local census data and the conclusion that as the 
religion and belief profile of the council had changed over the ten years since the 
previous census, that a Buddhist and Humanist representative should be sought for 
SACRE.

The fourth annual Thu

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 16 July 2014 at 6.00 pm

Present: Committee A:
Mr A Rashid, Mr P Anderson

Committee B:
Mr J Graham, Rev. J Guest, Mrs M Taylor and Mr D Bates

Committee C:
Ms A Jellicoe, Ms H Gillman and Mr R Epps

Committee D:
Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE), Martin Kerin and Tunde Ojetola

Apologies: Mrs S Lawson, Mrs M Shepherd, Miss A Ahmed, Mr P Griffiths 
and Ms A Winstone

In attendance: Ms D Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education
Ms L Llloyd, School Improvement Adviser
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Appointment of Chair of SACRE 

Nominations were invited for the appointment of Chair for the Committee.  It 
was proposed by Councillor Ojetola and seconded by Mr Epps, that 
Rev. Guest be appointed as Chair of the Committee.

2. Appointment of Vice Chair for Committee A, B, C and D 

Nominations were invited for the appointment of Vice Chair of Committees A, 
B, C and D. 

The following members were elected as Vice Chairs: 

Committee A: Mr Anderson
Committee B: Rev. Guest
Committee C: Mr Epps 
Committee D: Councillor Ojetola

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education explained that SACRE was 
important as it set the syllabus for Thurrock and produced an annual report 
which Councillors presented to Full Council. 



Members of SACRE were also informed that 80% of Academies within the 
borough had also chosen to follow the SACRE syllabus.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Minutes of Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education held on 11 
December 2012 and the notes of the inquorate meetings held on 6 March and 
1 May; 3 July 2013; 3 December 2013 and 19 March 2014 were approved as 
a correct record.

4. Any Additional Items 

There were no items of urgent business to declare.

5. Declaration of interests 

There were no such interests declared.

6. Discussion of Membership 

The Adviser for Religious Education confirmed to the Committee of the 
current membership and any outstanding vacancies. It was agreed that Mr 
Anderson would join Committee A as an additional Free Church 
Representative. 

It was further agreed through discussions that the Chair of the Committee, Ms 
Jellicoe, Mr Epps and Mr Anderson would seek to confirm Jewish, Hindu, 
Community School and Buddhist representatives. 

The Chair of the Committee enquired as to the timing of the meeting, whether 
it was convenient with all members. Members confirmed that with working and 
personal commitments the current timing of the meeting worked well.

7. Thurrock SACRE - Annual Report 2011-2012 

The Adviser for Religious Education introduced the report which presented a 
summary of the work of SACRE over the academic year for 2011/2012. 

Members were advised that it was a legal requirement that SACRE submit an 
annual report of its activities to the local authority.
 
RESOLVED:  That SACRE accepts this report as an accurate record of 
its work in the year 2011-2012.

8. The Changing Profile of Religion and Belief in Thurrock 

It was explained to the Committee that this item was for information and 
related to the following items. The Adviser for Religious Education explained 
that the changes within the profile of religion and belief were not always 
noticed. Examples given from the report were that over the last 10 years the 



number of Christians within Thurrock had slightly dropped, whereas the 
number of Muslims had doubled. 

Members queried as to the breakdown of the denomination within Christian 
religion within Thurrock, the Adviser for Religious Education confirmed to 
Members of SACRE that she could get the figures for the Committee. 

The Committee briefly discussed the growth and cultural influence within local 
schools of black led churches, it was raised that following discussions at a 
previous Full Council meeting the preferred term used was Pentecostal 
Churches. The Chair of the Committee informed the Committee that the 
phrase ‘Pentecostal’ was inaccurate and suggested that the Committee 
perhaps discuss the matter at the next meeting of the Committee.  

RESOLVED:

1. That SACRE should consider the membership of committee A and 
decide whether or not it appropriately reflects the principal 
religious traditions in the area.

2.  That should SACRE wish to amend the membership list, it should 
advise the local authority in order that the terms of reference be 
amended.

3. That a further update report be brought the December meeting of 
the Committee.

9. GCSE Results 2012 

It was explained that the report was of the results from GCSEs taken in 2012. 
Members were informed that ofsted had upgraded the framework to which 
Religious Education was taught to.  

RESOLVED:

1. SACRE should consider making an investigation in relation to 
academies that appear not to be making provision for RE in 
accordance with their funding agreement.

2. If there appears to be no appropriate provision, then SACRE 
should consider informing the Education Funding Agency of its 
findings.

10. Provisional GCSE Results 2013 

The Committee were advised that SACRE had a statutory duty to monitor 
provision for Religious Education (RE) in accordance with its agreed syllabus. 

Members were notified that figures were low for RE within schools, this was 
due to schools not making the correct provision for RE. It was noted that 90% 



of entry was 15/16 year olds. It was also discussed and agreed that members 
would look into visiting local schools. 

RESOLVED:

1. SACRE should consider making an investigation in relation to 
academies that appear not to be making provision for RE in 
accordance with their funding agreement.

2. If that investigation concludes that there appears to be no 
appropriate provision, then SACRE should consider informing the 
Education Funding Agency of its findings.

11. Review of Membership and Terms of Reference of SACRE 

It was explained to the Committee that at a previous meeting the changes in 
demographics across the borough was discussed and it was decided which 
religious groups should be represented on the Committee. 

Members were advised that 2.8.2 of the report outlined the guidelines when 
determining the composition of Committee A. Part of these guidelines were 
that the group should meet to worship within the community.

RESOLVED:

1. Approve the amended membership of Committee A of Thurrock 
SACRE, as listed in paragraph 2.8.7 of the report.

2. Agree the revised Constitution of Thurrock SACRE as set out in 
Appendix C.

12. Annual Report 2012-2013 

Members discussed the report which presented a summary of the work of 
SACRE over the last academic year. 

It was suggested that the fist paragraph of the Officers Statement within the 
appendix to the report be amended to read as follows: 

“A survey of local schools found that 76% of Academies had opted to follow 
the local Agreed Syllabus. The second decision followed an analysis of local 
census data and the conclusion that as the religion and belief profile of the 
council had changed over the ten years since the previous census, that a 
Buddhist representative should be sought for SACRE.”

The Committee agreed that Councillor Ojetola would present the report to Full 
Council subject to the amendments made by Mr Anderson. 



RESOLVED: That SACRE accept this report as an accurate record of its 
work in the year 2012-2013 subject to the amendment within the 
appendix. 

The Chair of Committee suggested that the Committee meet again on Wednesday 
15th October 2014, to finalise the agenda as many members had to leave early. 

Members agreed this date subject to confirmation from the clerk. 

RESOLVED:  That the clerk to SACRE checks the proposed date and contact 
the Chair and the Committee to confirm.

The meeting finished at 7.35 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

